
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Steward (Chair), Douglas, Firth, Funnell, 

Hodgson, McIlveen (Vice-Chair), Scott and Warters 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13 September 2011 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York. 
 
 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July  

2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 12 September 2011 at 5pm. 
  

4. 2011 - 2012 Finance Monitor 1   (Pages 7 - 14) 
 The purpose of this report is to provide details of the headline 

financial performance issues for 2011-12 covering the period 1 
April 2011 to 30 June 2011. 
 
 



 
5. Work Plan Report   (Pages 15 - 20) 
 This report presents the committee’s work plan for the 

forthcoming year and asks Members to consider any additions 
and/or amendments they may wish to make to the plan. 
 

6. Staff Sickness Briefing Report   (Pages 21 - 30) 
 This report sets the context for an Effective Organisation 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee review of staff sickness. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer 
Contact Details: 
Name - Laura Bootland  
Telephone - (01904) 552062  
Email - laura.bootland@york.gov.uk   
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting whose 
contact details are given above. 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 

 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business from a published Cabinet (or Cabinet Member Decision 
Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 JULY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEWARD (CHAIR), DOUGLAS, 
FIRTH, FUNNELL, HODGSON, MCILVEEN (VICE-
CHAIR), SCOTT AND WARTERS 

  

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal interest as a member 
of Unison, the Public and Commercial Services Union and as an 
ex employee of the NHS Trust. 
 
Councillor Scott declared a personal interest as his wife is an 
employee of City of York Council. 
 
Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest as Chair of St. 
Nicholas Fields Environment Centre. 
  
 

9. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 

11 January 2011 and 28 June 2011 be 
signed and approved by the chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

11. CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2010/11.  
 
Members considered a report which set out the Council’s capital 
programme outturn position for 2010/11 along with the financial 
outturn position. 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular the following areas: 

• Overspends and resulting changes to the programme. 
• Slippage 
• Funding position of the capital programme 
• An update on future years capital programme. 

 
Members sought clarification on  the re-profiling of schemes. 
Officers advised that it was similar to slippage. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the 2010/11 capital 

outturn position. 
 
REASON: To keep the Committee informed. 
 
 
 

12. YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2010-11.  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a 
summary of the Council’s performance highlights for 2010-11 
and a presentation which highlighted future plans for accessing 
data about City of York Council. 
 
Officers outlined the report and Members gave consideration  to 
the data on performance indicators and requested further details 
on: 
 

• Staff sickness, in particular, more details on long-term 
sickness versus short-term sickness, the reasons for 
absences and the number of days lost per full time 
employee. 

• National Performance Indicator (NPI) 155 – the definition 
of an affordable home. 

• NPI 186- what had led to a reduction in CO2 across the 
City. 

 
Discussion took place on the Business Intelligence Hub and 
how  performance information will be made available to 
Members in the future. Members commented that they would 

Page 4



 

 

still find it useful to have a report brought to Scrutiny meetings 
highlighting key performance issues and that they would like to 
continue to have the opportunity to question Officers. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i)That Members noted the report. 
 

(ii) That Officers would email the 
requested information to members. 

 
REASON: To keep Members informed on 

performance issues that fall under the 
committees remit. 

 
 

13. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2010-11  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
headline financial performance issues for 2010-11, covering the 
period 1  April 2010 to 31 March 2011. The report assessed 
performance against budgets, outlined requests for carry 
forwards and provided a position statement on the Council’s 
revenue reserves. 
 
Officers outlined the report and asked Members to note 
paragraphs 2 and 30 which included details of the use of 
reserves. Members queried whether Finance Officers had been 
comfortable with the use of £200k of reserves. They confirmed 
that they were comfortable with reserves being used. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the information in 

the report. 
 
REASON: In order to keep the Committee 

informed. 
 
 

14. DRAFT WORK PLAN FOR 2011/2012.  
 
Members considered the Draft Work Plan for the Effective 
Organisation Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
forthcoming year and asked them to consider any additions or 
amendments. 
 
Members suggested the following as areas they would like 
further information on as possible Scrutiny topics: 

Page 5



 

 

 
• Procurement  
• Staff Sickness 
• Property Services 
• Decision Making at the Council 

 
 
RESOLVED: That Members considered the draft work 

plan and identified the above areas as 
possible topics. 

 
REASON: In order to provide the committee with a 

work programme for future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 
 

 

   

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

13 September 2011 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
 

2011-12 Finance Monitor 1 
 
Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide details of the headline financial 
performance issues for 2011-12, covering the period 1 April 2011 to 30 
June 2011.  The report assesses performance against budgets, progress of 
the council’s savings programme and provides a position statement on the 
council’s revenue reserves. 
 
Summary 
 

• The council is identifying early financial pressures totalling £4,288k 
across all directorate budgets. 

 

• Extensive work is being carried out to ensure these pressures are 
mitigated by the end of the financial year to ensure that expenditure is 
contained within budget. 

 
Overview 
 

2. The council’s net General Fund budget for 2011-12 is £123,900k, inclusive 
of £1,025k usage of reserves and balances.   
 

3. The 2011-12 budget was the most challenging in memory, requiring some 
£21,036k of savings in order to reach a balanced position.  The forecasts 
outlined in this report reflect a prudent view of how that challenge is 
currently being met.   

 

4. The council’s business change programme is progressing, with the majority 
of areas delivering as expected.  At present, the programme is confirmed 
on track to deliver at least of 65% of its targeted financial benefits within 
2011/12 with around 80% anticipated to be delivered overall, although 
some benefits will be realised later than planned. (This equates to 
approximately £7,000k and £8,500k respectively, and all of which are 
contained within the forecasts in Table 1). The main focus of activity is now 
on mitigating the remaining 20% of the benefits which are at r
[...]
abinet Member & Chief Officer 

Responsible for the report: 
Debbie Mitchell 
Corporate Finance 
Manager 
Ext 4161 
 
Andrew Crookham  
Principal Accountant 
Ext 2912 

Councillor Julie Gunnell 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director for Customer & Business 
Support Services 
 
Report 
Approved  Date September 

2011 
 

Wards Affected:  All  
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

13 September 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 

 

Report – Work Plan for 2011/2012 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Committee’s work plan for the forthcoming year 
and asks Members to consider any additions and/or amendments they 
may wish to make to it. The draft work plan is attached at Annex A to 
this report. 

Topics for Possible Review 

2. At the committee meeting held on 28 June 2011, Members identified a 
number of possible topics for scrutiny review this municipal year as 
follows: 

•       Staff Sickness - Average day’s sickness absence per FTE in 
2010/11 was 10.48 days (1.5 days higher than previous year). 
Review to look at the reasons behind the high number of absences, 
particularly in CANS and Adult Social Care.  Also, to identify ways 
of reducing the level of staff sickness across all Directorates and 
ensure robust processes and procedures are in place to accurately 
record and respond to those absences.   This would support the 
new Council Plan by assisting in the development of a confident, 
collaborative organisation, improving the co-ordination and 
inclusivity of staff, and ensuring the delivery of a successful 
workforce strategy.   
 

•       Procurement - To assist in the revision of the Council’s 
procurement strategy to improve the focus on the ‘triple baseline’ of 
requirements i.e. environmental, economic and social, with the 
latter 
[...]
 to consider receiving officer briefings/presentations 
on the three remaining topics at a future meeting.  As the next formal 
meeting of this Committee is not until 22 November 2011 it is suggest 
that the Committee agree an additional meeting date in mid/late 
October at which to receive introductory information on those topics. 

Page 16



 

8. Members should be aware that this does not preclude this Committee 
from considering other topics for review (that fall within its remit) at any 
stage in this municipal year.  Should any be submitted, the Committee 
will be asked to consider these in the normal way and where 
appropriate, will be asked to revise the Committee’s workplan 
accordingly.  

Options  

11. Members are asked to consider the work plan at Annex A and make 
any amendments/additions they feel necessary.  They may also decide 
how they wish to proceed with the staff sickness topic as detailed in 
paragraph 6 above, and an additional meeting date for mid/late October 
this year. 

Corporate Strategy  

12. The work of this Committee relates to the ‘Effective Organisation’ theme 
of the Corporate Strategy 2009/2012. 

 Implications 

13. There are no known financial, human resources, legal or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 
Any implications arising from reviews will be addressed within future 
reports associated with the individual reviews. 

Risk Management 
 

14. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no 
known risks associated with the recommendations within this report. 

 
 Recommendations 

15. Members are requested to consider the work plan for 2011/2012 and 
agree: 
 
a. how to proceed with the suggested Scrutiny Review of Staff 

Sickness, as detailed in paragraph 6 above; 
 
b. when to receive officer briefings on the other proposed topics as 

shown in paragraphs 2 & 4 above 
    

Reason:   In order to provide the Committee with a work programme for 
this municip
[...]
Sickness Absence 

Summary 

1. This report sets the context for the Effective Organisation Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee review of staff sickness. 

Background & Context 

2. At a recent Scrutiny Event for Members, members of the Effective 
Organisation Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed they wished 
to carry out a scrutiny review on staff sickness, specifically to: 

i. identify ways of reducing staff sickness levels by identifying 
what would make the most impact on those levels; 

ii. looking at trends in York as well as other authorities and; 

iii. finding out if external practices would work best for CYC. 

3. This idea originated from seeing the Year End Performance Report 
2010-11 at their last formal meeting. 

4. This report provides the Committee with details of the current 
situation across CYC Directorates including time lost statistics and 
the causes of staff sickness within specific Directorates. 

Historical Performance 

5. The council’s levels of sickness absence the past five years were as 
follows: 

• 2006/07 – 12.93 days per full time equivalent (FTE); 

• 2007/08 - 9.54 days per FTE; 

• 2008/09 – 9.08 days per FTE; 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



 

• 2009/10 – 8.98 days per FTE; 

• 2010/11 – 10.48 days per FTE. 

6. In comparative terms, in 2006/07, York was the worst performing 
unitary authority in this area and one of the worst in the country.  
The 2007/08 and 2008/09 performances both placed the council in 
the third quartile and 2009/10 second quartile performance was 
achieved with the improvements being significant both in real and 
relative terms. 

Current Position 

7. Annex A shows sickness absence levels across the council and by 
Directorate for 2010/11 and quarter 1 of 2011/12.  Annex A also 
shows the top five reasons for absence, broken down in the same 
way across the same period of time. 

Previous action 

8. Since 2006/07, reducing sickness absence levels has been a key 
priority for the council with constant monitor
[...]
CH/ LIVER 7.59% 0.59 
EYE/ EAR/ 
NOSE 7.14% 0.08 

CHEX INFECTIONS 35.15% 1.79 INFECTIONS 64.69% 0.18 

  STOMACH/ LIVER 23.15% 1.18 
EYE/ EAR/ 
NOSE 28.25% 0.08 

  
STRESS/ 
DEPRES 15.60% 0.80 

CHEST AND 
RES 7.06% 0.02 

  OTHER 9.23% 0.47       

  
OTHER 
MUSCULO- 6.39% 0.33       

CITY 
OTHER 
MUSCULO- 28.55% 2.14 INFECTIONS 34.26% 0.03 

  
STRESS/ 
DEPRES 16.28% 1.22 OTHER 21.75% 0.02 

  STOMACH/ LIVER 0.1217485 0.91 
EYE/ EAR/ 
NOSE 21.33% 0.19 

  INFECTIONS 0.0978313 0.73 
STRESS/ 
DEPRES 7.16% 0.07 

  BACK AND NECK 0.0892249 0.67 
OTHER 
MUSCULO 4.56% 0.04 

 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 2011 - 2012 Finance Monitor 1
	5 Work Plan Report
	Work Plan Annex A

	6 Staff Sickness Briefing Report
	Staff Sickness Briefing Report Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 13 SEPTEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEWARD (CHAIR), DOUGLAS, 
FIRTH, FUNNELL, HODGSON, MCILVEEN (VICE-
CHAIR), SCOTT AND WARTERS 

  

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Scott declared a personal interest as his wife is an 
employee of City of York Council. 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal interest as a member 
of Unison, the Public and Commercial Services Union and as an 
ex employee of the NHS Trust. 
 
 

16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

July 2011 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 

17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

18. 2011 - 2012 FINANCE MONITOR 1  
 
Members received a report that provided details of the headline 
financial performance issues for 2011-12, covering the period 1 
April 2011 to 30 June 2011.  The report detailed performance 
against budgets, progress of the council’s savings programme 
and a position statement on the council’s revenue reserves. 



 

 

 
Members queried the following: 

• The £187k one off pressure outlined in paragraph 23 of 
the report. Officers advised they would obtain further 
details and email Members with an explanation. 

• The use of reserves, in particular the action that would 
need to be taken if reserves fell below the minimum level. 

 
RESOLVED: That the information in the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that Members are informed of 

performance issues that fall within the 
committee’s remit. 

 
 

19. STAFF SICKNESS BRIEFING REPORT  
 
Members received a report that set the context for the 
committee’s review of staff sickness. 
 
The Committee decided that a Task Group consisting of 
Councillors Steward, Firth, McIlveen and Hodgson would be 
formed to gather information and to establish which strands of 
the sickness absence topic should be focused upon. The task 
group would then report back to the meeting scheduled for 22nd 
November with their findings. 
 
Potential areas of focus were briefly discussed and the following 
identified as areas of interest to the Committee: 
 

• Current procedures at the Council and policies relating to 
sickness absence and how they can be improved. 

• Responsibility for reporting sickness. 
• Comparative figures from other Local Authorities in 
particular figures and information from the best performing 
Authorities. 

• Sickness absence figures split by pay grades. 
 
In response to a query by the Chair, the Assistant Director for 
Customers and Employees advised that she would circulate 
copies of the Management Information reports relating to 
Sickness to the whole Committee.  
 
Officers confirmed that the Task Group would be co-ordinated 
by Democratic Services. 



 

 

 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That a Task Group comprising of The Chair, 

Councillor Firth, Councillor Hodgson and 
Councillor Mcilveen be set up. 

 
(ii) That the reports produced by HR for the 

Management Teams relating to sickness be 
distributed to the Committee. 

 
(iii) That Members email any specific queries in 

relation to sickness absence to the Scrutiny 
Officer or the Task Group Members for 
consideration. 

 
REASON: To progress the Scrutiny Topic on Sickness 

Absence. 
 
 
 

20. WORK PLAN REPORT  
 
Members received a report that presented the committee’s work 
plan for the forthcoming year.  Members were asked to consider 
any additions and/or amendments they wished to make to the 
work plan. 
 
It was agreed that the Sickness Absence Task Group would 
meet at least twice before the next meeting on the 22 
November, and then bring an update to that meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the committee’s work plan be updated to 

reflect Members’ decisions (as detailed 
above). 

 
REASON: In order to provide the committee with a work 

programme for this municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


